

No. 20-13561

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JARVIS ARRINGTON, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BKW, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Florida, No. 18-24128-CIV-MARTINEZ-OTAZO-REYES
Hon. Jose E. Martinez

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

LAURA M. ALEXANDER

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE

1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 828-1226

lalexander@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The <i>Per Se</i> and Quick Look Standards Serve a Vital Role in Antitrust Enforcement.....	6
II. The Likely Effect of the Restraint, Not the Existence of Some Vertical Relationship between a Franchisor and a Franchisee, Determines the Proper Liability Standard that Applies to Franchise No-Poach Agreements.....	11
III. The Ancillary Restraints Test Is a Screening Mechanism that Must Be Applied Stepwise to Serve Its Purpose	16
A. The Ancillary Restraints Test Has No Application Unless a Plausible Connection to a Legitimate Collaboration Is Established	17

B. Franchise No-Poaching Agreements Are Not Ancillary Because They Are Not Reasonably Necessary to Achieve the Procompetitive Purpose of the Franchise System 18

C. Franchise No-Poach Agreements Are Not Ancillary to the Franchise System Because Less Restrictive Means for Achieving Any Procompetitive Goals Are Readily Available..... 20

D. A No-Poaching Agreement in the Labor Market Cannot Be Justified by Efficiencies in the Product Market or by Cost Savings or Profitability Not Cognizable as Efficiencies 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y,
 457 U.S. 332 (1982) 23

Arrington v. Burger King Worldwide, Inc.,
 448 F. Supp. 3d 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2020) 3

Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.,
 441 U.S. 1 (1979) 8, 11

Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC,
 526 U.S. 756 (1999) 9, 10, 11

Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
 433 U.S. 36 (1977) 14

Copperweld Corp. v Independence Tube Corp.,
 467 U.S. 752 (1984) 3

Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC,
 2018 WL 3105955 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2018) 12

FTC v. Actavis, Inc.,
 570 U.S. 136 (2013) 10

FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists,
 476 U.S. 447 (1986) 9

FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Assn.,
 493 U.S. 411 (1990) 6

Gen. Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Assoc.,
 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 17, 18

In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.,
 308 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (N.D. Ala. 2018) 15

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.,
 626 F.3d 127 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
 466 U.S. 2 (1984) 6

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 877 (2007) 10, 11

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL,
 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 20, 21

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. U.S.,
 435 U.S. 679 (1978) 9, 24

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of U. of Oklahoma,
 468 U.S. 85 (1984) 8, 19

Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.,
 498 U.S. 46 (1990) 11

Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC,
 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005) passim

Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC,
 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher, 547 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 16

United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.,
 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), *aff'd as modified*, 175 U.S. 211 (1899)..... 22

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 15

United States v. Topco Assocs.,
 405 U.S. 596 (1972) 23
